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REGULAR SESSION 

January 14, 2026 

1. t/a Lesly’s Grill, Samuel Umanzor, President/Secretary/Treasurer. Located at 6211 Baltimore 

Avenue. Riverdale, 20737– Request for a Special Entertainment Permit. Represented by Linda 

Carter, Esquire. 

 

2. t/a Skyvibe Restaurant and Lounge, Adebayo Bello, Managing Member/Authorized Person. 

Located at 352-354 Main Street, Laurel, 20707. – Request for a Special Entertainment Permit. 

Represented by Linda Carter, Esquire. 

 

3. t/a House of Flavors, Norbert Azongho, Member-Manager. Located at 13460 Baltimore Avenue, 

Laurel, 20707– Request for a Special Entertainment Permit. 

 

4. t/a Brazas Tex-Mex Bar & Grill, Maria D. Aguilar, President/Secretary/Treasurer, Olga Mejia, 

Resident Agent. Located at 6315-6317-6319 Old Branch Avenue, Temple Hills, 20748. – Request 

for a Family Entertainment Permit. 

 

5. t/a House of Soul Restaurant and Bar, Darnell Dinkins, Authorized Person, Tamara Ouckama 

Hawkins, Authorized Person. Located at 9430 Annapolis Road, Suite B, Lanham, 20706. – 

Request for a Special Entertainment Permit. Represented by Linda Carter, Esquire. 

 

6. t/a Kitchen Near You, Violet S. Fadimatou, Member-Manager, Lawrence N. Asonglefac 

Member-Manager. Located at 5321 Ager Road, Hyattsville, 20782. – Request for a Special 

Entertainment Permit.  

 

7. Daljit Singh, Member, t/a Cork and Bottle Liquors, located at 516 Main Street, Laurel, 20707, 

for an alleged violation of Alcoholic Beverage Article, Section 6-311 and Rule & Regulation #11: 

Alcoholic Beverage Article Section -408 and Rule & Regulation #26(A)(7); and Tax-General 

Article 5-302 and Rule & Regulation #26(A)(15)- The failure to provide required invoices, the 

failure to purchase from an authorized wholesaler, and the failure to comply with applicable tax 

guidelines. 

 

 



Regular Session 

January 14, 2026 

Page 2 

8. Kunjan B. Patel, Managing Member, t/a Bowie Liquors, located at 6910 Laurel Bowie Road, 

Bowie, 20715, for an alleged violation of Section 6-311, Purchase Alcoholic Beverages from 

other than a Wholesaler, of the Annotated Code of Maryland, and R.R. #11-Other than a 

Wholesaler, R.R. #26(A)(7)-Failure to Keep Records, R.R. #26(A)(15)-Failure to comply with 

Tax General Article of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George’s County. 

 

9. Bloi-Dei Dorzon, CEO, t/a Huncho House, located at 6541 American Blvd, Hyattsville, 20781. 

During October and November 2025, inspectors visited the location several times and determined 

it was closed. The licensee was summoned to show cause to explain the reason for closure.  

 

10. Mark Srour, President, t/a Cornerstone Grill and Loft, located at 7325 Baltimore Avenue, 

College Park, 20740, for an alleged violation of R.R. No. #83 of the Rules and Regulations for 

Prince George’s County: Alcohol Awareness: 1. Pursuant to Section 4-505 and 26-1902.1 of the 

Alcoholic Beverages articles of the annotated Code of Maryland, the licensee(s) of, or a person 

employes at, a licenses premises must be certified by an approved alcohol awareness program. 2. 

The license holder or an individual designated by license holder who is employed in a 

supervisory capacity shall be present on the license premises at all times when alcoholic 

beverages may be sold. 

 

11. Lal Bahadur Thapa, Member, Milan Thapa, Member, t/a Kaywood Liquors, located at 2205 

Varnum Street, Mt. Rainier, 20712, for an alleged violation or R.R. No. 83 of the Rules and 

Regulations for Prince George’s County: Alcohol Awareness: 1. Pursuant to Section 4-505 and 

26-1902.1 of the Alcoholic Beverages articles of the annotated Code of Maryland., the licensee(s) 

of, or a person employes at, a licenses premises must be certified by an approved alcohol 

awareness program. 2. The license holder or an individual designated by license holder who is 

employed in a supervisory capacity shall be present on the license premises at all times when 

alcoholic beverages may be sold. For another alleged violation of R.R. No. 10(3)-Public 

Nuisance: Loitering, Premises Deterioration, Carryout Cup and Trash and Debris Restrictions: 3. 

The Holder of any class of license with an “off sale” privilege of any kind is prohibited from 

selling, offering for sale, giving away, or otherwise making available to patrons any single cups 

made of paper, plastic, Styrofoam, or any container (with or without ice). 

 

12. Rosa Isabel Cruz Granados, President, Martin Granados, Vice President, t/a The Store, located at 

3811 Hamilton Street, Hyattsville, 20706, for an alleged violation of R.R. No. #10 of the Rules 

and Regulations for Prince George’s County: R.R. NO. 10-Public Nuisances; Loitering, Premises 

Deterioration, Carryout Cup and Trash and Debris Restrictions: 3. The Holder of any class of 

license with an “off sale” privilege of any kind is prohibited from selling, offering for sale, giving 

away, or otherwise making available to patrons any single cups made of paper, plastic, Styrofoam, 

or any container (with or without ice). 4. A licensee may not permit trash and debris to 

accumulate in or around the licenses premises, its parking lot, or areas immediately adjacent to 

the licensed premises. 
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13. Ruben D. Adrade, Member-Manager/Sole Member, t/a Galaxy 21, located at 2031 University 

Blvd, Suite B, Hyattsville, 20783, licensee summoned to show cause to provide clarification of 

the request to limit operating hours to Friday’s and Saturday’s 9:00 p.m. – 3:00 a.m. 

 

14. Helen Kembumbara, President/Secretary/Treasurer, t/a Prime Restaurant, located at 5126 

Baltimore Avenue, Hyattsville, 20781, for an alleged violation of R.R. No. 37-Change in Mode of 

Operation of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of License Commissioners, for Prince 

George’s County.  

 

15. Edgar Flores, President, t/a Mana Bar & Grill, located at 4923 Indian Head Highway, Oxon 

Hill, 20745, for an alleged violation of Section 26-2102 of the Alcoholic Beverage Article of the 

Annotated Code of Maryland and Rule and Regulation 88- NON-EFFECTUATION (Failure to 

put approved license or permits in use) of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George’s County.  

 

16. James A. Panetta, Managing Member, t/a Big Daddy’s Barbeque & Discount Liquors, located 

at 9430 Annapolis Road, Lanham, 20706, for an alleged violation of R.R. No. #83 of the Rules 

and Regulations for Prince George’s County: Alcohol Awareness: 1. Pursuant to Section 4-505 

and 26-1902.1 of the Alcoholic Beverages articles of the annotated Code of Maryland, the 

licensee(s) of, or a person employes at, a licenses premises must be certified by an approved 

alcohol awareness program. 2. The license holder or an individual designated by license holder 

who is employed in a supervisory capacity shall be present on the license premises at all times 

when alcoholic beverages may be sold. 

A virtual hearing will be held via Zoom at 7:00 p.m. on Wednesday, January 14, 2026. If 

you would like to attend, the link to the virtual hearing will be available one week prior on the 

BOLC’s website at http://bolc.mypgc.us, or you may email BLC@co.pg.md.us to request the link. 

Letters of Support or Oppositions should be submitted to our office at least 5 days prior to the day of 

the hearing. Additional information may be obtained by contacting the Board's Office at 301-583-

9980. 

 

BOARD OF LICENSE COMMISSIONERS  

 

Attest: 

Terence Sheppard 

Director 

December 29, 2025 
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